

No. 23-1122

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL, *Petitioners*,
v.
KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

Jack Denehy
Team 20059
Regis High School
55 East 84th Street
New York City, New
York
10028

Nicholas Wieczoreck
Team 20059
Regis High School
55 East 84th Street
New York City, New
York 10028

12/16/24

Table of Contents

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT6

I. The Right to Privacy and The Right to Free Speech as Fundamental Rights..... 6

A. A Fundamental Right is a right that generally must be subject to strict scrutiny when it is burdened. 6

B. The Right to Privacy as a Fundamental Right..... 7

 1. The Right to Privacy is Rooted in the Nation’s History and Tradition.....7

 2. The Right to Privacy Has Been Implied Through the Due Process Clause of the 14th Amendment.....8

 3. The Supreme Court Protects the Right to Privacy Against Government Encroachment

C. The Right to Free Speech is a Fundamental Right..... 10

II. House Bill 1181 Restricts the Freedom of Speech as Outlined in the First Amendment10

A. Texas House Bill 1181 Imposes Content-Based Regulations On Protected Speech..... 10

- B. Overly Broad Restrictions Limit Adults to Access Legal Content and Restricts Providers From Distributing Constitutionally Protected Material 11
- III. Texas House Bill 1181 Grossly Violates the Fundamental Right to Privacy on the Internet 13**
 - A. A Violation of Anonymity, a Corollary of the Right to Privacy..... 13
 - B. The Chilling Effect as a Result of an Infringement on the Right to Privacy Because of House Bill 1181 14
- CONCLUSION15

Table of authorities:

Cases

- Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....9
- Brown, et al. v. Entertainment Merchants Assn. et al., 564 U.S. 786 (2011) 11
- Carpenter v. United States*, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018), 6

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228, 2242 (2022).....	5
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	6
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).	13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967),.....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003),.....	6
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	12
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	9
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).	9
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	10
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	5
